outstanding options granted under the Share Option Scheme, the Company has no
outstanding derivatives, options, warrants, conversion rights or other similar rights
which are convertible or exchangeable into Shares. The following table sets out the
effect of the Subscription on shareholding structure of the Company, assuming that (1)
no shares will be issued pursuant to any exercise of the share options granted or to be
granted under the Share Option Scheme and (2) no Shares will be issued or repurchased
during the period between the date of this announcement and up to and including the
date on which the Convertible Notes are fully converted:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the issue
of the Conversion Shares

upon full conversion of the
Convertible Notes at the
initial Conversion Price
of HK$5.00 (assuming
no conversion under

the Existing
Convertible Notes)

Immediately after (i) the
issue of the Conversion

Shares upon full
conversion of the

Convertible Notes at the
initial Conversion Price of
HK$5.00 and (ii) the issue
of the new Shares pursuant

to full conversion of the
Existing Convertible

Notes at the prevailing
conversion price of

HK$3.00
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Directors
Dr. Chen Yuhong 264,392,861 11.01% 264,392,861 10.24% 264,392,861 9.84%
Dr. Tang Zhenming 11,827,765 0.49% 11,827,765 0.46% 11,827,765 0.44%

Public Shareholders
Existing Noteholder 0 0.00 0 0.00 103,992,922 3.87%
Dan Capital Management Ltd.

(Subscriber) 0 0.00 180,000,000 6.97% 180,000,000 6.70%
Other public Shareholders 2,126,053,810 88.50% 2,126,053,810 82.33% 2,126,053,810 79.15%

Total 2,402,274,436 100.00% 2,582,274,436 100.00% 2,686,267,358 100.00%

18

USE OF PROCEEDS

The aggregate gross proceeds from the Subscription would be HK$900,000,000. The net
proceeds from the Subscription, after deducting all related fees and expenses, are
estimated to be approximately HK$899,270,000. Based on the net proceeds of
approximately HK$899,270,000, the net price per Conversion Share converted from the
Convertible Notes is approximately HK$4.996.

The Board intends to use the proceeds from the Subscription for the following purposes:

1.	 Approximately HK$600,000,000 for mergers and acquisitions (“M&A”) and
establishing an M&A fund to upgrade new technological capability and strengthen